MINUTES

GRANTS COMMITTEE MEETING
2011-2012

SCHEME OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR PRESERVATION OF
MANUSCRIPTS/ RARE BOOKS TO REGISTERED VOLUNTARY
ORGANISATIONS/ INDIVIDUALS

(2 DECEMBER 2011)




NATIONAL ARCHIVES OF INDIA

MINUTES OF GRANTS COMMITTEE MEETING FOR THE SCHEME OF FINANCIAL
ASSISTANCE FOR PRESERVATION OF MANUSCRIPTS/RARE BOOKS TO REGISTERED
VOLUNTARY ORGANISATION/INDIVIDUALS
2011-2012

Meeting of the Grants Committee for the above scheme was held on 2 December, 2011 in National
Archives of India, New Delhi under the Chairmanship of Prof. Mushirul Hasan, Director General of
Archives, National Archives of India. The present meeting has been convened in response to the
advertisement published on 3 September, 2011.

The members who were present in the meeting is at Annexure-I

Welcoming the Members, the Chairman apprised them of the aims and objectives of the Scheme. He
also informed that a comprehensive review of the Scheme was taken the new scheme envisages, inter
alia, a substantial increase in the grant amount to ¥10.00 lakhs per project per year. The Chairman
emphasized the need for a proper monitoring mechanism for proper utilization of the grants amount
released. He also encouraged support for the proposals received from North— Eastern Region.

1. The beneficiary grantee who completes the project with the grant-in-aid from National Archives of
India should provide the digitized catalogue which may be linked either to their website with this
Department’s website for immediate reference for the benefit of the researchers. This facility would
enhance the scope of access to the reference media in association with this Department.

The Grants Committee unanimously suggested that the National Archives of India give wider

publicity of the scheme. Nehru Memorial Museum and Library and National Manuscripts Mission

should also be collaborated in this regard.

Evaluation of all the projects at the end of every financial year to be carried out.

4. Workshops on Photographs Archives, Documentation review by the Historians may also be
explored.

5. Modern technique for preserving photographs, documents available with the individuals needs to be
popularized.

6. The detail Agenda was taken up thereafter. Agenda (Part A) which consisted of 75 complete cases,
out of which 29 cases were from States other than North Eastern ie. Bihar, Delhi, Jammu &
Kashmir, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh, and West Bengal &
46 cases from North East States i.e. from Assam & Manipur.

Subsequently, the Chairman had proposed to recommended grant to all the complete cases i.e. Part-A of

Agenda (75 cases) for consideration and the Grants Committee unanimously have adhered to it as per

the following :

(s8]

2

Part A-I-States other than North-East

The Grants Committee considered 75 proposals which were complete in all aspects, from the State of
Bihar, Delhi, Jammu & Kashmir, Kamnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu, Uttar
Pradesh, and West Bengal & 46 cases from North Eastern States i.e. from Assam & Manipur were
recommended. As per the recommendation of Grants Committee an Officer of National Archives of
India visited the Bharati Vidyapeeth’s College Engineering, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi & an
inspection was carried out. Based on which their proposal has been considered.

Approved Projects Cost :?51,30,8 10/-
75% Central Share =340,75,608/-

25% Matching Share =%10,25,202/-

| gﬂ"c‘{%b 1
—



II- North-East States

a. Grants Committee considered and recommended 46 cases for the projects of Regist
Voluntary Organisation/ Individuals from the State of Assam and Manipur.

Approved Projects Cost =334,20,000/-
75% Central Share =%25,65,000/-
25% Matching Share =%08,55,000/-

.(For details please see Annexure-II)

4. Grants Committee recommended a total grant =385,59,810/- *

* Budget allocation for the scheme, have been approved in the First Batch supplementary Demands
for Grants 2011-12 in respect of National Archives of India under the Head 01.03.31 Grants in Aid
General (NGO):1.25 crores as Token Supplementary Grant which has to be met out of the savings under
Plan and Non-Plan respectively within the Grants allocated to the Ministry of Culture during 2011-12.
Therefore, this additional fund would be available for release to the concerned organizations after
identifying equivalent savings through Re-appropriation only.

5. The Grants Committee did not recommend financial assistance to the following:

PART B

The Committee also examined/scrutinized the proposals of 12 incomplete cases in Part B which includes
cases of UC pending/mon-receipt of Registration  certificate, SLSC or State Archives
recommendation/cases where the grantee have already been considered earlier and grants committee
recommended and cases which under process and hence did not recommend their proposals.

PART-B-I-States other than North-East
a. Projects of 7 Registered Voluntary Organisation/ Individual from the States of

Delhi, Jammu & Kashmir, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal.

IT- North-East States
a.  Projects of 5 NGO from the State of Assam

. (For details of reasons of non-recommendation please see Annexure-III)

The meeting concluded with a Vote of Thanks to the Chair.

ik
Y'\-/. \'my”( [Lﬂ',-dﬂ'

I8

S 5 =2sl D AN,

dlfm;/ PEES " 2
(Dr. M.A Haque) (Prof. Mushirul Hasan)
Deputy Director of Archives _ Director General of Archives
and Member Secretary, Grants Committee. and Chairperson, Grants Committee.

Place : New Delhi

Date:



ANNEXURE -1

Members who attended the Grants Committee meeting held on 2" December, 2011:-

1. Prof. Mushirul Hasan, Chairmanship
Director General of Archives
National Archives of India,
Janpath, New Delhi-110 001

2. Sh.P.R. Goswami, Member
Director (Library),
(Representative)
Ministry of Culture,
Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi-110 001

3. Sh. S.P. Swamy, Member
Senior Accounts Officer,
(Representative)
National Mission for Manuscripts
(IGNCA)
11 Mansingh Raod,
New Delhi-110 001

4. Dr.U.S. Lal, Member
Senior Scientific Officer,
(Representative)
National Research Laboratory
For Conservation of Cultural
Property (NRLCC),
Sectior E/3, Aliganj,
Lucknow-226 024
Uttar Pradesh

5. Prof. Mahesh Rangarajan, Member
Director,
Nehru Memorial Museum and Library
Teen Murti Bhawan,
New Delhi-110 011

6. Dr. M. A Haque Member Secretary
Deputy Director of Archives
National Archives of India,
Janpath, New Delhi-1 10 001

The meeting was also attended by Sh. T. Hussain, Assistant Director of Archives (RM) &
Dr. Meena Gautam, Consultant (RM & AA), National Archives of India.

s

/



ANNEXURE-IT

Financial Assistance under the Scheme “Preservation of Manuscripts/ Rare Books” to

Registered Voluntary 0rganizatiohs/individnals recommended by the Grants Committee

Meeting for the financial year 2011-2012 held on 2 December, 2011

PART-A I-States other than North-East
Sr.No |Name of organization/Individual [Approved |Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
Project cost |Central Govt. |Matching
Share Share
1. BIHAR
The Managing Trustee, T1,67,500/- [T1,25,625/- 341,875 /- 1. Preservation of
Maharajdhiraja Kameshwar Manuscripts (1000pages
Singh Kalyani Foundation, x70) : ¥70,000/-
Kalyani Niwas, Kameshwar 2. Preservation of Old Records
Nagar, Documents (1500x65)
Darbhanga-846 008 : 97,500/-
Bihar
F.No.31-1(17)/2011-Grant
2 DELHI
The Principal, 730,000/- 322,500/- <7,500/- Purchase of 2 steel
Bharati Vidyapeeth’s College Almirahs: ¥30,000/-
Engineering,
Paschim Vihar,
New Delhi-110 063
I*.No.31-1(13)/2011-Grant
3 Smt. Sarla Sharma, 84,000/~ 763,000/- ¥21,000/- 1. Purchase of 3 Steel book-
Ilqéegu?’D]i-lil;i-\I/??)ag;(f)(um, shelves with glass doors
(rdeeidsal) (8000x 3: 24,000) : ?24,0@0/—
2. Honorarium to Cataloguing
F.No.31-1(14)/2011-Grant Fl"slfggofir ffgg"ggé?_s)
: 360,000/-
4 Sh. Pradip Sharma Khusro, 750,000/- $37,500/- T12,500/- 1. Comprehensive
RP 40 Maurya Enclave, Cataloguing with
Pitampura Near T.V Tower, description of 300 rare,
Delhi-110 034 antique and recently
(Individual) published books & Amir
Khusro numbers of various
FNo.31-1(15)/2011-Grant magazines, Seminar
articles etc. : ¥50,000/-
5 The Project Director, 21,95,000/~ [%1,46,250/- 748,750/ 1. Almirah 20@8000
Delhi Brotherhood Society, %1,60,000/-
Brotherhood House, 2. Repairing of Old Books
7, Court Lane, 200@100 : 20,000/~
Delhi-110 054 3. Cataloguing : ¥15,000/-
F.No.31-1(16)/2011-Grant
g




PART-A

I-States other than North-East

Sr. No | Name of organization/Individual Approved Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
Project cost | Central Matching
Govt. Share Share
6 JAMMU & KASHMIR
Rajni Manuscripts & Rare ¥2,00,000/- | ¥1,50,000/- 750,000/ 1.Binding of Manuscripts/rare
Books Library, books : T50,000/-
H.No.70, Durga Bhawan, 2. Repair of manuscripts and
Temple Road, Adarash Bihar, rare books : ¥50,000/-
Village-Deelli, 3. Purchase of chemicals
Jammu : ¥30,000/-
(Individual) 4. Purchase of Almirahs
: 50,000/~
F.N0.31-1(20)/2011-Grant 5. Purchase of fire
extinguishers : 20,000/~
g KARNATAKA
The Director, T1,84,000/- | ¥1,38,000/- $46,000/- Preservation & Publication
Academy of Sanskrit Research, of ancient palm leaf
Melkote-571431 manuseripts
Mandya Dist. 1. Preparation & Publication
Karnataka of catalogue (600 pages)
: ¥1,60,000/-
F.No.31-1(19)/2011-Grant 2, Preservatives : ¥24,000/-
8 MADHYA PRADESH
Founder-Convenor, %2,00,000/- | ¥1,50,000/- 750.000/- Building Digital Archives.
Madhavrao Sapre Smriti o 3 1. Computer Complete System
Samachar Patra Sangrahalaya Latest 2 nos.: ¥1,00,000/-
Evan Shodh Sansthan, 2. Scanner (1): ¥50,000/-
Main Road-3, 3. Laser Printer-Full Size 1 no.
Bhopal-462 002 740,000/~
4. UPS 1 no. : ¥10,000/-
F.No.31-1(34)/2011-Grant
9 MAHARASHTRA
The Principal, 71,89,000/- | T1,41,750/- 747,250/~ 1-(2?37183533.;; 8; ;nfgggg
. . X /U, . i A -
Rami-laram Ruai College of Arts 2. Desktop computer (221,500/-
& Boience, X2) : T43,000/-
Lakhamshi Nappu Road, 3. External Hard-disk (36,000/-
Matunga (East), x1): 6,000/-
Mumbai-400 019
F.No.31-1(22)/2011-Grant
10 TAMIL NADU
Secretary, 270,000/~ 752,500/- %17,500/- 1. Publication of Krishnamurty
Krishnamurti Foundation India, in Naaledugal : ¥50,000/-
Vasanta Vihar, 2. Microfilming of poems and
124/126, Greenways Road, small group discussion
R.A. Puram, 120,000/~
Channai-600 028
F.No.31-1(47)/2011-Grant
11 Principal, $2,12,000/~ | ¥1,59,000/- 753,000/~ 1. Dehumidifier: T1,62,000/-
Stella Maris College, 2. Vacuum Cleaner:325,000/-
17, Cathedral Road, 3. Air-conditioner: ¥25,000/-
Chennai-600 086
F.No.31-1(48)/2011-Grant




PART-A

I-States other than North-East

Sr. No | Name of organization/Individual | Approved Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
Project Central Matching
cost Govt. Share Share
12 UTTAR PRADESH 1.Equlpments for Central
conservation University
Registrar, : %10,00,000/- | %10,00,000/- . a. Fumigation chamber:
Maulana Azad Library, %4,00,000/-
Aligarh Muslim University, b. Paper cutter adaption :
Aligarh-202 002 350,000/~
¢. Sun lamps and track
F.No.31-1(35)/2011-Grant lighting fixture:
71,00,000/-
d. Book suction machine:
¥2,00,000/-
2. Material
a. Chemicals (Deacidifying
agent, PAV cating, Thymol,
Paradichlorbanzaene)
: €2,00,000/-
3. Air —Conditioner (02)
: 50,000/~

13 Secretary, £635,000/- 348,750/- %16,250/- I. Preservation of
Adarsh Seva Sansthan, Manuscripts.

Vill. Deeh a. Nepthline/ Peradic
(Ashokpur Chachu Sarai), chlorobenzene/ Thermole,
P.O. Sirolikala, Pest materials: ¥20,000/-
Dist.- Barabanki b. Vacuum cleaner (2)

: ¥15,000/-
FNo.31-1(43)/2011-Grant c¢. Fumigation chamber (2)

: $30,000/-

14 Manager, £56,000/- T42,000/- T14,000/- 1. Stitching of Book/Binding
Rukmani Ballabh Dham Sewa 10,000/~
Nyas, 2. Purchase of Chemicals
Avantika Devi, : ¥5,000/-

Vill. & Post- Mubarikpur-Ahar 3. Printer (HP Laser) :¥6,000/-
Pargana & Tahsil-Anoopshahar, 4. Purchase of Reading Table
Distt. Bulandshaher and Chairs : ¥25,000/-
5. Purchase of vacuum
F.No.31-1(44)/2011-Grant cleaner; 10,000/-
15 WEST BENGAL 1, Listing and Cataloguing
£2,00,000/- | T1,50,000/- T50,000/- 1 €20,000/-
Secretary, 2.Purchase of equipments &
Action of Promoters for Preservation materials (viz.
Development & Liberation, computer, printer, copier,
Mamudpur (N.D. R°a§)= scanner, vacuum cleaners,
P.0. Kanyanagar-743503 chemicals for treatment)
Dist.-South 24 Parganas, +%1,30,000/-
3. Purchase of furniture &
F.No.31-1(24)/2011-Grant fixture (viz. steel almirah,
cabinet, showcase, computer
table) : ¥50,000/-

16 Secretary, 71,86,310/- | %1,39,733/- 346,577/ 1. Purchase storewell model
Basantaranjan Puthi almirah 2 nos. @18400
Sangrahashala, : 736,800/

Vill. & P.O. Beliatore, 2. Purchase Godrej Steel rack
Dist.-Bankura-722 203 5nos. @4074. : 20,370/-
3. Publicaiton of
F.No.31-1(25)/2011-Grant Mukundamangal 2 volumes
:21,29,140/-

17 Secretary, 32,00,000/- | %1,50,000/- T50,000/- 1. Almirah 5nos. @ 12,000
Basudevpur Paribrajak Panchanan : ¥60,000/-

Ray Museum, 2. Wall show cases 6nos. @
Vill. Basudevpur, P.O. Sankarpur, 10,000/- : ¥60,000/-
P.S. Daspur, Distt.- Paschim 3. Vacuum Cleaners 2nos.
Medinipur-721 211 . ?[01000!_

. 4. Fumigation Chamber : ¥70,000/-
F.No.31-1(26)/201 1 -Grant

6




PART-A

I-States other than North-East

Sr. | Name of organization/Individual Approved | Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
No Project cost | Central Matching
Govt. Share Share
18 | WEST BENGAL 1. Godrej Steel Almirah :
£2,00,000/- | ¥1,50,000/- 350,000/~ 750,000/ ;
Member Secretary, 2. Godrej Steel Rack:
Bishnupur Acharjya Jogesh 40,000/~
Chandra Purakriti Bhawan, 3. Godrej Steel Rack:
P.O. Bishnupur, 40,000/-
Dist.-Bankura-722 122 1. HP pavi]ion desk[op
:740,000/-
F.No.31-1(27)/2011-Grant 5.HP Scanner; 5,000/
6. HP laser printer: 10,000/~
[7. Vacuum Cleaner: ¥5,000/-
8.Purchase of chemicals for
fumigation & controlling
of humidity : ¥10,000/-

19 Secretary, £72,000/- %54,000/- R 18,000/- 1.Fumigation Chamber 2
Dr. Ramcharan  Chakraborty x10,000/- : 320,000/
Memorial Heritage Museum, 2. Book Rack 2 x6000/-
Vill. Morjada, P.Q). Hotar, ¢ %12, 000/-

P.S. Magrahat, 3. Computer: 25,000/-
Dist.-South 24 Pargana 4, Repairs of Rare books &

manuscripts : 15,000/~
F.No.31-1(28)/2011-Grant

20 | Director, £2,00,000/- R1,50,000/ £50,000/- 1.Installation of  Air-
Institute of Historical Studies, condition machine in the
Pooja Apartment, library room: 320,000/~
1* Floor, Flat No.1-C, 2. Almirah 3 nos.:¥30,000/-
8/1, Loudon Street, 3. Cost of rare book binding
Kolkata-700 017 :¥1,50,000/-
F.No.31-1(30)/2011-Grant

21 | Honorary General Secretary, £2,00,000/- R1,50,000/- £50,000/- 1.Material  charges  for
Rammohun Library & Free preservation: ¥1,40,000/-
Reading Room, 2791 books to- be
267, Acharya Prafulla Chandra bound:¥60,000/-

Road, Kolkata-700 009
F.N0.31-1(31)/2011-Grant

22 | General Secretary, £2,00,000/- R1,50,000/- %50,000/- 1. Air-conditioning of the
The  National Council  of Archives: ¥1,70,000/-
Education, Bengal, 2. Printing of rare mss./books
188, Raja Subodh Chandra, journals etc. and
Mullick Road, sl unpublished writings by
P.O. Jadavpur University, some of our founding
Kolkata-700 032

fathers 3500 pages:
F.No0.31-1(32)/2011-Grant ¥30,000/-

23 | Sri Probuddha Palit £40,000/- R30,000/- kK 10,000/ 1. Purchase of Computer:
(Centre for Study and %30,000/-

Documentation of Rarh Culture) 2. Purchase of Printer:
Vill.+P.O. Bhadul, 710,000/~
Dist.-Bankura-722 167

(Individual)

F.No.31-1(33)/2011-Grant

24 | Dr. Asim Bardhan, 750,000/~ %37,500/- £12,500/- Cost of publication One
97-1, Serpentine Lane, 2™ Floor, manuscripts on  Bengali
Kolkata-700 014 mythological drama
(Individual) ‘Dhruva Charitra’, Author
F.No0.31-1(36)/2011-Grant Late Chandi Charan Bardhan,

period 1890 : ¥50,000/-




PART-A

I-States other than North-East

Sr. | Name of organization/Individual Approved | Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
No Project cost | Central Matching
Govt. Share Share
WEST BENGAL

25 | General Secretary, ¥80,000/- $60,000/- %20,000/- 1.Translation of 3 Bengali
Keliapathar Sabuj Sangha & Manuseripts (poetry book
Library, in Kurmali) @ 10,000/ :
Vill. & P.O. Keliapathar, 730,000/

District; Bankura-722 136 2.Translation of 5 Sanstali
books @ of T10,000/- :
F.No.31-1(37)/2011-Grant %50,000/-,

26 | Secretary, %2,00,000/- R1,50,000/- £50,000/- 1. Lamination: ¥1,00,000/-
Jhargram Hunger Seva Society, 0. Binding charges 150x200
P.0. — Jhargram, : ¥30,000/-

Dist- Paschim Medinipur-721 507 3. Purchase of Computer
: ¥30,000/-
F.No0.31-1(38)/2011-Grant 4. Purchase of Printer
:+ ¥10,000/-
5. Purchase of Scanner
: ¥5,000/-
6. Purchase of Almirahs
: ¥25,000/-
27 | Principal, 72,00,000/- R1,50,000/- £50,000/- 1. Lamination work:
Mahishadal Raj College, ¥ 30,000/-
Mahishadal, 2. Repair & Binding
Purba Medinipur :¥10,000/-
3. One Steel Almirah
F.No.31-1(39)/201 1-Grant 10,000/-
K. One Vacuum
Cleaner:Z10,000/-
5. Publication of Four Books
(Sr.18:- Leaves from a
Diary in Lower Bengal C.S.
1896 English, History Sr.37
: Tamoluk Patrika Pt.1 1874
—Bengali- Periodicals Sr.38
: Tamoluk Patrika Pt.II
1874 —Bengali- Periodicals
Sr.40:- Bharaman —
Brittwanta -1887 Bengali,
Travelogue :%1,40,000/-

28 | Secretary, %2,00,000/- [1,50,000/- %50,000/- 1. Printing of Manuscripts/
Bangiya Kala Vidyalaya, Rare Books “Shushruta™ 2
5A, Bankim Chatterjee Street, | Vol:T1,40,000/-
Kolkata-700 073 2. Purchase of 2 computers

: T50,000/-
B. Purchase of scanner
F.No0.31-1(40)/201 1-Grant - 210,000/

29 | Secretary, ¥2,00,000/- [1,50,000/- 50,000/ 1. Lamination: ¥80,000/-
Raghunathpur Spot-Light 2. Binding charges : ¥20,000/-
Society, At- Raghunathpur 3. Purchase of Computer
(Opp. Text Print) :330,000/-

P.O. Jhargram, @ P;%hgg% ff HEieE
Dist.-West Mindapore-721 507 5. Btohase of Capier
: 40,000/~
F.No.31-1(41)/2011-Grant 6. Purchase of two Almirahs
: 20,000/~

.’b)

TIE .
/




PART-A

1I- Nortrh-East States

Sr.No | Name of organization/Individual | Approved | Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
Project cost | Central Govt. | Matching
Share Share
30 ASSAM
Sh. Mridul Bora, %1,40,000/- §1,05,000/- £35,000/- 1. Publication of one Mss.
Vill. & P.O. Rajabani, Bhagawat, Canto-X1I,
Bokakhat, Author Unknown, 96 pages:
Dist.- Golaghat-785 612 %50,000/-
(Individual) D. Publication of one Mss.
Swatata  Tantra,  Author
F.No.31-1(9)/2011-Grant Bhagawat Misra, 70 pages:
250,000/-
3. Purchase of Iron Book Self:
320,000/~
4. Preservative materials
(chemical) : ¥20,000/-
31 Sh, Khalequz Zaman, 72,00,000/- [£1,50,000/- £50,000/- 1 Publication of 4 books: a.
Vill.- Shila, “Sharech Bekaya Tarjumah
P.O. Bhella, Urdu Nurul Hedaya” b.
Dist.- Barpeta -781 309 “Tarjuma-Urdu-Tafsir-Al-
(Individual) Husmi Wa  TAfsir-Al-
Qadree” c¢. Majalesu-Al-
F.No0.31-1(49)/2011-Grant Abrar-Be-Matarihul ~ Anjar”
and d. “Vishway Nabi”.
71,30,000/-
2. Repair, Cataloguing, Listing
: 35,000/~
3. Purchase of steel Almirah
(1 no.) : ¥7,000/-
4. Preservative materials
: 320,000/-
5. Purchase of spray machine
: %4,000/-
6. Purchase of insecticides &
Chemicals : 74,000/-
32 General Secretary, %80,000/- Z60,000/- %20,000/- 1. Publication of Two Books
PRAHAR, a. Geeti Ramayan a elaboration
B.M. Road, Amolapatty, of the “Ramayan” written by
P.0. & Dist.-Nagaon-782 001 vishnaba Guru Durgabor
Kayastha during 15" century,
F.No.31-1(50)/2011-Grant b. Assam under the Ahoms-
Historical summery of the
ahom reigns : ¥80,000/-
B3 Secretary Cum-Director In- £60,000/- %45,000/- £15,000/- 1. Publication of Two Books
chief, a. Syamanta Haran Natak
Zeal Thrill Friendship Group, written by Ramakanta during
Head Office- Dhing, 15" century in old Assamese
Nagaon-782 123 b. Nam Ghosha written by
mahapurush madhabdeb, 14
F.No.31-1(51)/2011-Grant century in Brajawali
language 360,000/~
34 Secretary, £80,000/- %60,000/- £20,000/- 1. Publication of Two Books
OPUS Society, a. Syamanta Haran Natak
Sunderpur, Bye-Lane No. 1 written by Ramakanta
R.G. Baruah Road, iurmg 15" century in old
; Ssamese
Guwahati-781 005 b. Nam Ghosha written by
mahapurush  madhabdeb,
F.No.31-1(52)/2011-Grant 144 century in Brajawali
language, 80,000/-




PART-A

1I- North-East States

Sr.No | Name of organization/Individual | Approved Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
Project cost | Central Govt. | Matching
Share Share

35 ASSAM
Mrs. Shahinara Khatun, %40,000/- Z30,000/- £10,000/- . One Steel Almirah for books
W/o Abul Bareque Ahmed, preservation : ¥10,000/-
Vill.-Noshkara, . Preservation materials and
P.O. Airkata, chemicals : ¥30,000/-

P.S. Fakirgonj,
Dist.-Dhubri

(Individual)
F.No.31-1(53)/2011-Grant

36 Director, £1,15,000/- | T86,250/- 728,750/- . Repair or manuscripts :

Institute of Tai Studies & Z10,000/-
Research, . Print of historical
P.O. Moranhat, documents 2 nos. 30000x2
Dist.-Sivasagar-785 670 : T45,000/-
. Listing of Catalogue
F.No.31-1(54)/2011-Grant : 20,000/~
. Vacuum Cleaner 1 nos.
: 12,000/-
. Chemicals for treatment of
mss. : 10,000/
. Steel Almirah 2 nos.
: ¥18,000/-

37 Ms. Manashi Borpuzari, Z50,000/- 337,500/- 712,500/- . Preservation of
Borpuzari Residence, Manuscripts : ¥10,000/-
Borigaon, . Printing of Manuscripts
Nimati Path, a. Ramcharitya Manash
Jorhat-785 001 and
(Individual) b.  Sulapani Pryachitra

Bidhi : $40,000/-
F.No.31-1(55)/2011-Grant

38 President/Secretary, %32,000/- 324,000/~ Z8,000/- . One steel Almirah for Books
KIRON NGO, preservation ; ¥12,000/-
P.0.& P.S. Fakirganj, . Preservation materials and
Dist. Dhubri-783 330 camical : ¥20,000/-
F.No.31-1(56)/2011-Grant

39 General Secretary, Z1,00,000/- | 75,000/~ $25,000/- 1. Publication of Two Books
“AAS-PASS” a.Borgeet written by Srimanta
Vill.-Kampur, Sankardeva and
P.O. Kampur, Madhabdeva during 14"
Dist.- Nagaon, century.

Assam-782 426 b. Sree Thakur sarit written by
Hari Narayan Dij during

F.No.31-1(57)/2011-Grant 16™ century, a life sketch of
sree  manta sankardev’s
family : ¥1,00,000/-

1o Secretary, £50,000/- 737,500/- %12,500/- 1. Publication of Book
Goldthread Foundation (NGO) Gunamala Puthi written
Dekorgaon (Kundarbarigaon), by Mahapurush Srimanta
P.0O. Dekorgaon, Sankardeva during 14"
P.S. Tezpur, century in “Brazawali”
Sonitpur language : ¥50,000/-
F.No0.31-1(58)/2011-Grant

41 Ms. Lipika Das, 73,000/~ 354,750/ ¥18,250/- . Printing Mss Namghosa
Kundil Path, : ¥50,000/-

Dhonua Nagar, . Preservative material
Dist.-Sonitpur, (Chemicals) : ¥15,000/-
Tezpur . Iron Book Shelf : 8,000
(Individual)

F.N0.31-1(59)/2011-Grant

10




PART-A I1- North-East States
r.No | Name of organization/Individual | Approved Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
Project cost | Central Govt. | Matching
Share Share

12 ASSAM
Dr. (Ms.) Anjali Karmakar, 260,000/~ %45,000/- T15,000/- 1. Purchase of preservative
Ananda Nagar, Lalmati, materials: ¥17,000/-

Parag Das Path (FCI) 2. Purchase of one Vacuum
Byalane no.09, Near Naamghar, cleaner: ¥7,000/-
Bamunimaidan B. Purchase of two Steel
Guwahati-781 021 showcase: ¥20,000/-
(Individual) #. Purchase of two_Steel

Almirah : ¥16,000/-
F.No.31-1(60)/2011-Grant

13 Sh. Nabakanta Bordoloi , $1,40,000/- | %1,05,000/- %35,000/- 1. Translation and printing of 3
Morigaon, mss. a. baghasur Badh,
Ward No.2, a. Aswakarna Badh,

P.O & Dist.-Morigaon b, Mukh Loga Mantra :
(Individual) £1,00,000/-
2. Repair of Manuscripts :
F.No.31-1(61)/2011-Grant ¥30,000/-
3. One vacuum cleaner :
£10,000/-

44 Sh. Md. Safiqul Islam T1,00,000/- | T75,000/- £25,000/- 1. Purchase of 20 Steel
Choudhury, Almirah : 320,000/-

S/o Late Mustafa Hussain 2. Purchase of 12 Glass box
Choudhury, : %20,000/-

Vill. & P.O. Mahakal, 3. Purchase of 10 steel shelf
P.O. Badarpur, :210,000/-

Dist. —~Karimganj . Chemicals for insecticide
(Individual) : 720,000/-

5. Cataloguing, listing the

F.No.31-1(62)/2011-Grant records: ¥30,000/-

43 Sh. Mridanga Khatoniar, ¥50,000/- $37,500/- $12,500/- [.Publication of Bhagawat
Vill.- Sauraguri, Tamulpur, canto-I1. ¥50,000/-
Dist.-Baksa
(Individual)

F.No.31-1(63)/201 1-Grant

16 President/ Secretary, %1,00,000/- | ¥75.,000/- 325,000/- 1. Publication of Two Books
Fedration in North Eastern a. Kritan A Religious book
SHGS Towards Society written by Mahapurush
(FINESTS), Srimanta Sankardeva
Buhagaon, during 14" century in “Old
B.B. Road, Amolapatty, Assamese” language
Nagaon-782 001 b. Jonma Yatra written by

Gopal Atta during 14"
F.No.31-1(64)/2011-Grant century , in

* Brajawali” Language

: T1,00,000/-

17 General Secretary, T50,000/- %37,500/- 212,500/- 1. Publication of two books-
Rupahi Kohinoor Club, a. Rukmini Harana Kabya :
Vill. Rupahi Tiniali, b.Bhakti Ratnawali:

P.O. Rupahi c. editing and honorarium
Dist.-Nagaon-782 125 for 2 persons : 50,000/~
F.No.31-1(65)/2011-Grant

18 President, £1,00,000/- | ¥75,000/- T25,000/- 1. Publication of
Khooj Women Society, Manuseripts/Rare books
Sootea, P.O. Sootea, a. Nandutsava 15" Century:
Sonitpur-784 175 b. Bishnu Tantram 12
F.No.31-1(66)/2011-Grant Century : 1,00,000/-

11




PART-A

II- North-East States

§r.N0 Name of organization/Individual | Approved | Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
Project cost | Central Govt. | Matching
Share Share

49 ASSAM '

Secretary, ¥75,000/- 756,250/~ 718,750/~ 1 Publication of two books-
Adarsha Samgi Kalyan Samity, a. Mehmedium Religious Books
Vill.-Beloguri, Natun Bazar, (1901) 12 century

PO So‘lmar:, b. Hansadhaz Rajar Dharama
Via-Haiborgaon, pariksha 24" to 15" century :
Dist- Nagaon 275,000/
F.No.31-1(68)/2011-Grant

50 Sh. Sanjib Thakur, %75,000/- 756,250/- T18,750/- 1. Publication of one
Vill. & P.O. Korukatoli, manuscripts Upadesh:
Dist.- Jorhat-785 015 £50,000/-

(Individual) 2. Preservative materials
(chemical, Bio/Org.) :
F.No.31-1(69)/2011-Grant T15,000/-
3. Iron Book Self: T10,000/-

51 Sh. Sanjay Rajkonwar, £70,000/- ¥52,500/- 317,500/- 1. Publication of one Mss.
Vill. Dham-Dhuli, Bihot Naradia  Puran,
P.O. Tengapukhuri, Author  Unknown, 376
Dist.-Sibsagar pages: T50,000/-
(Individual) 2. Box for preservation

: 5,000/~
F.N0.31-1(70)/2011-Grant 3. Preservative  materials
(chemical) : ¥15,000/-

52 Sh. Krishna Kanta Hazarika, £70,000/- 752,500/- $17,500/- 1. Publication of one Mss.
Vill. & P.O.- Korukatoli, Bhakti Pradip, Author
Dist.-Jorhat-785 015 Sankardev, 56  pages:
(Individual) 750,000/~

2. Box for preservation
F.No.31-1(71)/2011-Grant : ¥5,000/-
3.Preservative materials
(chemical) : ¥15,000/-

53 Sh. Atanu Borthakur, 750,000/- ¥37,500/- £12,500/- 1. Publication of one Mss.
Bye lane-4 A, House NO.11, Bhishma Parba, Author
Gandhibasti, P.O. Silpukhuri, Unknown 126  pages:
Dist.- Kamrup 730,000/-

Guwahati-781 003 2. Box for preservation
(Individual) : ¥5,000/-

3. Preservative  materials
F.No.31-1(72)/2011-Grant (chemical) : 15,000/~

54 Sh. Umakanta Bairagi, 71,653,000/~ | %1,23,750/- %41,250/- 1. Purchase of Steel —bookself
House No.5,Lakhiminagar, 2nos. : ¥25,000/-

Jyoti Path, Hatigaon, 2. Purchase of Insecticide of
P.0.-Assam Sachivalaya, chemicals : ¥5,000/-
Dispur, Guwahati-6 3. Cataloguing & Listing 5
(Individual) : ¥35,000/-
4. Printing of books
FNo0.31-1(73)/2011-Grant a. Deha-Nam-300ns.
b. tukari-geet-300nos.
¢.Deh-Bichar Geet-300 nos.
d.Old Bihu song-300
:¥1,00,000/-

55 Mrs. Rinumoni Baruah, Z80,000/- %60,000/- £20,000/- 1.Publication of one Mss.
Dharmerwar Dutta Path, Bhagawat, Canto-I, Author
Club Road, Sankardev, 113 pages:
Jorhat-785 001 Z50,000/-.

(Individual) 2. Box for preservation : ¥5,000/-
3. Preservative materials
F.No0.31-1(74)/2011-Grant (chemical) : ¥15,000/-
4. Iron Book Self: 10,000/~

12




PART-A

II- North-East States

Sr.No | Name of organization/Individual | Approved Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
Project cost | Central Govt. | Matching
Share Share
56 ASSAM '
Sh.Apurba Borthakur, %65,000/- T48,750/- 16,250/~ 1. Publication of one Mss. Katha
Vi.. & P.O. — Rajabari, Bhagavata, Author Bhatta
Via.-Bokakhat, Deva, 207 pages: ¥35,000/-,
Golaghat-785 612 2. Box for preservation : ¥5,000/-
(Individual) 3. Preservative materials
(chemical) : ¥15,000/-
F.No.31-1(75)/2011-Grant 4. Iron Book Self: T10,000/-

57 Sh. Tinkumoni Bordoloi, $70,000/- $52,500/- $17,500/- 1. Publication of one Mss.
Sundarpur, Naradiya Puran, Author
P.O. Japorigog, Unkonwn, 567 pages :
Dist-Kamrup, £40,000/-.

Guwabhati-5 2. Box for preservation : T5,000/-

(Individual) 3. Preservative materials
(chemical) : ¥15,000/-

F.No.31-1(76)/2011-Grant i, Iron Book Self: ¥10,000/-

58 Sh. Md. Mahbubul Heque 71,80,000/- | %1,35,000/- T45,000/- 1.Purchase of Steel Almirah 22
Choudhury, Nos. : ¥30,000/-

S/o  Late Mahbubur Rob 2. Purchase of Glass Box 16
Choudhury, Nos. : 30,000/~
Vill.- Dalcharra, B. Purchase of Steel shelf 12
P.O. Isaganj Bazae, nos. :%30,000/-
Dist.-Karimganj #. Using chemicals in the
(Individual) records for insecticide
20,000/~
F.No.31-1(77)/2011-Grant 5. Binding charge of records
: £10,000/-
6. Lamination charge of deeds,
Citta, Khatians : ¥30,000/-
7. Cataloguing, listing the records
: £30,000/-
59 Sh. Rubul Chakrabarti, £70,000/- 752,500/- Z17,500/- 1. Publication of one Mss.
P.O. Korakatoli, Ramayana, Author Madhab
Dist-.Jorhat-785 015 Kondoli, 401 pages: ¥40,000/-.
(Individual) ‘2. Box for preservation : ¥3,000/-
3. Preservative materials
F.N0.31-1(78)/2011-Grant (chemical) : ¥15,000/-
H. Iron Book Self: ¥10,000/-
60 Shri Chandra Baruah, 780,000/- T60,000/- 220,000/- 1. Steel Almirah ; ¥30,000/-
S/o Late Gojen Boruah, 2. Materials for binding of
Vill. & P.O. Samguri, Manuscripts : ¥10,000/-
Dist.-Sivasagar-785 680 B. Printing cost of one book
(Individual) “Gumdhar Konwarar Buranji”
: 30,000/~
F.No0.31-1(79)/2011-Grant 1. Chemicals/insecticides:
£10,000/-

61 Ms. Abha Das, £70,000/- T52,500/- £17,500/- 1. Publication of one Mss.
Vill.-Kamari Gaon, Namghosha, Author Madhab
P.O.-Balipara, Deva, 125 pages: ¥40,000/-
Sonitpur Dist., 2. Box for preservation : ¥5,000/-
(Individual) B. Preservative materials

(chemical) ;: T15,000/-
F.No.31-1(80)/2011-Grant #. Iron Book Self: 10,000/-

62 Sh. Amar Deka, £70,000/- '352,500/- £17,500/- 1. Publication of one Mss. Jyotish
P.O. Puthimani, Puthi, Author Unknown, 177
Vill. Moukuchi (Paspara) pages : T40,000/-
Dist.-Kamrup, 2. Box for preservation : T5,000/-
P.S. Kamalpur-781 380 3. Preservative materials
(Individual) (chemical) : ¥15,000/-
F.No.31-1(81)/2011-Grant 1. Tron Book Self: ¥10,000/-

13




PART-A

II- North-East States

Khwai, Lalampung
Takhellambam,

Leikai, Near RIMS Gate,
P.O. Imphal, West Distt.
Manipur-795 001
(Individual)

F.No.31-1(2)/2011-Grant

collected materials, photo
copy, rewriting in the
original materials,
provision for preservation
: 10,000/-

Sr.No | Name of organization/Individual | Approved Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
Project cost | Central Govt. | Matching
Share Share
63 ASSAM
Sh. Chandra Sakhar Sarmah, £70,000/- ¥52,500/- £17,500/- 1. Publication of one Mss. Kirton,
Meghamaller House, Author Sankar Dev, 134 pages:
F.No.102, B.No.2, 340,000/
Rukminigaon, 2. Box for preservation : ¥5,000/-
P/O. Khanapara, 3. Preservative materials
Dist.- Kamrup, (chemical) : ¥15,000/-
Guwahati-22 4. Iron Book Seif: ¥10,000/-
(Individual)
F.No.31-1(82)/2011-Grant
64 Sh. Bijoy Phukan, 755,000/~ T41,250/- Z13,750/- 1. Publication of one Mss.
Gadadhar Singha path, Bhagawat Puran, Author un-
Moran, known, 64 pages¥40,000/-
Dist-Sibasagar 2. Preservative materials
(Individual) (chemical) ; ¥15,000/-
F.No0.31-1(83)/2011-Grant
65 Secretary, %1,00,000/- | ¥75,000/- %25,000/- 1.  Scientific Preservation
Kolong Museum, : $40,000/-
Clo Kolong Kala Kendra, 2. Listing, Cataloguing and
Vill. Alichiga (Mikirhat), Evaluation of Mss.
P.0O. Puranigudam, : 20,000/-
District Nagaon-782 141 B. Cataloguing of Photographs
of the Different Historical
F.No.31-1(85)/2011-Grant Monuments in  Nagaon
Distriet. : 40,000/-
66 Sh. Dulal Baruah, T40,000/- ¥30,000/- T10,000/- 1. Book Shelf : 10,000/-
Vill.- Kujibali, 2. Preservative materials
House No.174, : ¥30,000/-
P.0O. Hahchara,
Kujibali,
Dist.-Sibasagar-785 701
(Individual)
F.No.31-1(86)/2011-Grant
67 Secretary, 71,00,000/- | ¥75,000/- %25,000/- 1. Publication of two books-
: Jakhalabandha Satra Cultural a. Katha Bhagawat
Academy, (650 pages)
Amolapatty, J.B. Road, b. Katha Bhaktiratnawali
P.0. & Dist. Nagaon-782 001 : ¥50,000/-
2. Digitalization of
F.No.31-1(87)/2011-Grant Manuscripts & rare books.
a. Purchase of one printer
: 210,000/~
b. One standard Computer
with all accessories
: $40,000/-
68 MANIPUR
Sh. Chongthancha Tollangeu, £10,000/- 27,500/~ $2,500/- 1. For preservation of

14




PART-A

II- North-East States

Sr.No | Name of organization/Individual | Approved Sanctioned Grantee’s Purpose Remarks
Project cost | Central Govt. | Matching !
Share Share

MANIPUR ‘

69 Sh. Kangjam Bidhu Khuman, 20,000/~ ¥15,000/- ¥5,000/- 1. Purchase of Iron Book Case.:
Kodompokpi Mayai, T5,000/-
Leikai, Imphal West, 2. Purchase of One Steel Table:
Disit.-795 140 75,000/-
Manipur 3. Purchase of Steel Chairs
(Individual) : ¥5,000/-

4, Purchase of Napthalene cake:

F.No.31-1(3)/2011-Grant $5,000

70 Sh. Nepram Rajendro Singh, 720,000/- 215,000/~ %5,000/- 1. Steel Almirah : 15,000/
Sagell_:)and Nepra  Menjor 2. Napthelene Break :
L(‘)lkf.ll, Imphal-795 001 2,000/-
I(‘f;;i‘&‘(‘ilﬂ]) 3. Silica Gel, Benzene and

Acetone : ¥3,000/-

F.No.31-1(4)/2011-Grant

71 Sh. Rakesh Naorem, 325,000/- 318,750/- $6,250/- 1. Purchase of Iron Book case
C/o Patriotic Writers Forum, 1 %20,000/-
Manipur, 2. Naphthalene Cakes
Keishampat Leimajam Leikai, + ¥2,000/-
West District, Imphal-795 001 3.Binding/ Repairing of rare
Manipur books : ¥3,000/-
(Individual)
F.No.31-1(5)/2011-Grant

72 Sh. Chingsubam (O) 750,000/- $37,500/- £12,500/- 1. Purchase of Iron book case
Wangambit Leimai Soibam :€20,000/-
Leikai, Meri Leirak, 2. Purchase of one steel table
Imphal, East Distt.-795 001 : ¥10,000/-
Manipur 3. Purchase of steel chars
(Individual) : ¥10,000/-

4. Napthalene cake : T10,000/-

F.No.31-1(6)/2011-Grant

73 Shri Chana Lukhoti, T40,000/- $30,000/- £10,000/- . Purchase of Iron book case:
Chana Mayai Leikai, £30,000/-
P.O. Lamlong, Imphal East 2. Napthalene cake: 32,500/~
District-795 010 3. Binding/ Repairing of :
Manipur 72,500/-
(Individual)
F.No.31-1(7)/2011-Grant

74 Sh. Narengbam, £40,000/- £30,000/- 710,000/~ Publication of Book
Samarjit, Sagolband, Pudin:¥40,000/-
Tera, Loukrakpam Leikai,
Imphal West-795 001
Manipur
(Individual)
F.No.31-1(11)/2011-Grant

75 The Director, £40,000/- 730,000/- <10,000/- 1. Steel Racks: ¥30,000/--
The Gulapi Nata Sankirtana 2. Book binding of the
Academy, fragmented books/ bundle
Kwakeithel Nganapi, "g%egggj focuments
Thong Mapal Imphal, R g
Manipur
F.No.31-1(12)/2011-Grant

15




ANNEXURFE-ITI

Names of the Organizations / Individuals to whom Financial Assistance has not been

recommended by the Grants Committee during 2011-2012

PART-B I-States other than North-East
Sr, | Name of the Organizations/ Institutions / Individuals Reasons
No.
1 DELHI Rejected. The Institution was advised to utilize and settle the previous
grant given to them amounting to ¥1,50,000/- sanctioned during
Registrar, 2008-09.
Dr. Zakir Hussain Library,
Jamia Millia Islamia,
Maulana Mohammed Ali Jauhar Marg,
New Delhi-110 025
(Central University)
F.No.31-1(42)/2011-Grant
2 JAMMU & KASHMIR Rejected. The Institution was advised to utilize and settle the previous
grant given to them amounting to ¥30,000/- sanctioned during
Late Pt. Shyam Sunder Pathak Pustakalaya Basholi, 2008-09.
Ward No.5, Distt.- Kathua,
Jammu & Kashmir
F.No.31-1(21)/2011-Grant
3 UTTAR PRADESH Rejected. The Institution was advised to utilize and settle the previous
grant given to them amounting to ¥37,500/- sanctioned during
Smt. Ganga Devi Tripathi Sanskrit Mahavidhalaya, 2010-11.
Inderoli,
The. Mishrikh, Block-Maholi,
Dist. Sitapur
F.No.31-1(46)/2011-Grant
- WEST BENGAL Rejected. The Institution was advised to utilize and settle the previous
grant given to them amounting to ¥1,62,000/- sanctioned during
Honorary Secretary, 2010-11.
Academy Theatre,
177, Netaji Subhas Road,
Howrah-711 101
F.No.31-1(23)/2011-Grant
5 Secretary, Rejected. The Institution was advised to utilize and settle the previous

Ghanashyampur Sadhan Child Welfare Society,
Vill Ghanashyampur, P.s. Falta, Dist. South 24 Parganas- 743
513

F.No.31-1(29)/2011-Grant

grant given to them amounting to ¥99,750/- sanctioned during
2010-11.

16




PART-B

II- North-East States

Sr.
No.

Name of the Organizations/ Institutions / Individuals

Reasons

ASSAM

Secretary,

Sri Sri Narowa Balisatra,
Parichalana Samiti,

P.O. Balisattra,
Dist.-Nagaon-782 122

F.No.31-1(67)/2011-Grant

Rejected. The Institution was advised to utilize and settle the previous
grant given to them amounting to ¥66,000/- sanctioned during
2010-11.

General Secretary,

Asam Sahitya Sabha,
Bhagawatiprasad Barua Bhavan
Dighalipukhiri,

Guwahati-781 001

F.No.31-1(88)/2011-Grant

Rejected. The Institution was advised to utilize and settle the previous
grant given to them amounting to ¥1,00,000/- sanctioned during
1999-2000.

Secretary,

Hatipara Udaia Samaj Kalyan Samity and Puthibharal,
Vill.- Pachim Hatipara,

P.O. Hatipara,

Dist.-Nagaon-782 003

F.No.31-1(89)/2011-Grant

Rejected. The Institution was advised to utilize and settle the previous
grant given to them amounting to ¥97,500/- sanctioned during
2010-11.

MANIPUR

The Secretary,

Hungpung Baptist Church,
Hanpung,

Ukhrul District-795 142
Manipur

F.No.31-1(8)/2011-Grant

Rejected as the registration certificate was not received.

The Secretary,

The Global Information & Institute Centre,
Uchiwa Wangma,

Thoubal Dist. -795 132

F.No.31-1(10)/2011-Grant

Rejected. The Institution was advised to utilize and seitle the previous
grant given to them amounting to ¥15,000/- sanctioned during
2008-09.

17




